
ENGLISH

General Information
3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™ Try-In Pastes are used to guide the dentist in 
the selection of the shade required for the final cementation with  
3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™ Veneer cement and RelyX Utlimate adhesive 
resin cement. The shades of RelyX Try-In paste specifically match the 
final cured shade of RelyX Veneer cement and RelyX Ultimate cement. 
RelyX Try-In paste contains a polyethylene glycol resin, a zirconia/silica 
filler and pigments. The RelyX Try-In pastes are water soluble for easy 
clean up.

Indications
•  Color matching guide for RelyX Veneer cement and RelyX Ultimate 

adhesive resin cement. 

Precautionary Information for Dental Personnel
3M ESPE MSDSs can be obtained from www.3MESPE.com or contact 
your local subsidiary.

Instructions for use
Preparation
1.  Please follow the instructions for use of the restoration material. In 

the absence of deviating instructions, we recommend the following 
procedure:

2.  To prepare the veneer, the internal bonding surface of a ceramic 
veneer surface should be micro-etched with a hydrofluoric acid 
etchant. The dental laboratory typically does this. The internal 
surface of a composite veneer should be roughened by sandblasting 
or air abrasion.

3.  Remove the provisional restoration, if present, from the tooth. Clean 
tooth with pumice; rinse thoroughly and lightly air dry.

Directions
1.  Check the fit and esthetics of the restoration by trying in the veneer 

with water or the Translucent shade of RelyX Try-In paste. If the 
fit and esthetics are acceptable, proceed directly to the bonding 
procedure using the Translucent shade of RelyX Veneer cement.

2.  If color adjustment is needed, select the appropriate shade of RelyX 
Try-In paste. Apply RelyX Try-In paste directly onto the internal surface 
of the veneer. Gently seat the veneer onto the tooth preparation. With 
multiple veneers, start at the midline and seat veneers sequentially 
working back. The shade of RelyX Try-In paste is formulated to 
precisely match the corresponding cured shade of the cement. 

3.  Once the fit and esthetics are verified, remove the veneers 
and thoroughly rinse the RelyX Try-In paste from the tooth and 
restoration with a water spray and then dry.

4.  The veneer is now ready for final bonding and cementation. Refer to 
the appropriate product’s instruction for use.

Storage and use:
This product is designed to be used at room temperature. If stored in 
cooler allow product to reach room temperature prior to use. Shelf life 
at room temperature is 24 months. Ambient temperatures routinely 
higher than 27°C/80°F may reduce shelf life. See outer package for 
expiration date. 
Do not expose materials to elevated temperatures or intense light. 

Cleaning and Disinfection
Disinfect the product using an intermediate level disinfection process 
(liquid contact) as recommended by the Centers for Disease Control 
(CDC) and endorsed by the American Dental Association. 

References:
CDC Guideline for Disinfection and Sterilization in Healthcare Facilities, 
2008. Rutala WA, Weber DJ, Healthcare Infection Control Practices 
Advisory Committee (HICPAC).
Disposal – See the Material Safety Data Sheet (available at 
www.3MESPE.com or through your local subsidiary) for disposal 
information.

Customer Information
No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from 
the information provided in this instruction sheet.
Caution: U.S. Federal Law restricts this device to sale or use on the 
order of a dental professional.

Warranty
3M ESPE warrants this product will be free from defects in material 
and manufacture. 3M ESPE MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES 
INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR 
FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. User is responsible for 
determining the suitability of the product for user’s application. If this 
product is defective within the warranty period, your exclusive remedy 
and 3M ESPE’s sole obligation shall be repair or replacement of the 
3M ESPE product.

Limitation of Liability
Except where prohibited by law, 3M ESPE will not be liable for any loss 
or damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special, 
incidental or consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, including 
warranty, contract, negligence or strict liability. 

DEUTSCH

Allgemeine Informationen
3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™ Try-In Pasten werden verwendet, um den 
Zahnmediziner bei der Auswahl des erforderlichen Farbtons für die 
abschließende Zementierung mit 3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™ Veneer 
und RelyX Ultimate Composite zur adhäsiven Befestigung behilflich 
zu sein. Die Farbtöne der RelyX Try-In Pasten stimmen genau mit 
den endgültigen Farbtönen nach der Lichthärtung der Zemente 
RelyX Veneer und RelyX Ultimate überein. Die RelyX Try-In Pasten 

enthalten Polyethylenglycolharz, Zirkonium/Siliziumfüller sowie Pigmente. 
RelyX Try-In Pasten sind zur einfacheren Entfernung von Überschüssen 
wasserlöslich.

Indikationen
•  Leitfaden für die Farbabstimmung für RelyX Veneer-Befestigungscomposit 

und RelyX Ultimate Composite zur adhäsiven Befestigung. 

Warnhinweise für zahnmedizinisches Personal
Sicherheitsdatenblätter von 3M ESPE erhalten Sie unter www.3MESPE.com 
oder von Ihrer Vertretung vor Ort.

Gebrauchsanweisung
Vorbereitung
1.  Bitte befolgen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisungen der Restaurationsmaterialien. 

Unter Vorbehalt abweichender Anweisungen empfehlen wir Ihnen den 
folgenden Ablauf:

2.  Zur Vorbereitung des Veneers sollte die innere Klebefläche eines 
Keramik-Veneers mit einem Flusssäure-Ätzmittel mikrogeätzt werden. 
Normalerweise geschieht dies im Dentallabor. Die Innenfläche eines 
Composite-Veneers sollte durch Sandstrahl- oder Luftstrahlverfahren 
aufgeraut werden.

3.  Entfernen Sie ein gegebenenfalls vorhandenes Provisorium. Den Zahn 
mit Bimssteinbrei reinigen, gründlich spülen und leicht mit Luft trocknen.

Anleitung
1.  Passform und Aussehen der Restauration durch Einsetzen des Veneers mit 

Wasser bzw. der RelyX Try-In Paste in transluzenter Farbe prüfen. Wenn 
Passform und Ästhetik akzeptabel sind, gehen Sie direkt zum Bonden über 
und arbeiten Sie mit der Farbe „Transluzent“ von RelyX Veneer.

2.  Falls eine Farbanpassung erforderlich ist, RelyX Try-In Paste im 
geeigneten Farbton auswählen. RelyX Try-In Paste direkt auf die 
Innenfläche des Veneers auftragen. Das Veneer vorsichtig auf den 
vorbereiteten Zahn aufsetzen. Sollen mehrere Veneers befestigt 
werden, in der Mitte beginnen und die Veneers von vorne nach hinten 
nacheinander einsetzen. Der Farbton der RelyX Try-In Paste entspricht 
genau dem Farbton des ausgehärteten Zements. 

3.  Wenn die Passform und das Aussehen geprüft wurden, die Veneers 
entfernen und RelyX Try-In Paste gründlich mit einem Wasserstrahl vom 
Zahn und von der Restauration entfernen und anschließend trocknen.

4.  Das Veneer ist nun für das endgültige Bonden und die Zementierung 
bereit. Beziehen Sie sich dabei auf die entsprechenden 
Gebrauchsanweisungen des Produkts.

Lagerung und Verwendung:
Dieses Produkt wurde für eine Verwendung bei Raumtemperatur entwickelt. 
Falls das Produkt kühl gelagert wird, lassen Sie es vor der Verwendung 
auf Zimmertemperatur anwärmen. Die Haltbarkeit des Produktes bei 
Raumtemperatur beträgt 24 Monate. Umgebungstemperaturen, die 
dauerhaft über 27°C liegen, können die Haltbarkeit verringern. Das 
Haltbarkeitsdatum finden Sie auf der äußeren Verpackung. 
Setzen Sie das Produkt keinen erhöhten Temperaturen oder intensivem 
Licht aus. 

Reinigung und Desinfektion
Desinfizieren Sie das Produkt mit einem mittelintensiven Desinfektionsmittel 
(Wischdesinfektion). 

Referenzen:
CDC Guideline for Disinfection and Sterilization in Healthcare Facilities, 
2008. Rutala WA, Weber DJ, Healthcare Infection Control Practices Advisory 
Committee (HICPAC).
Entsorgung – Informationen zur Entsorgung finden Sie auf dem 
Sicherheitsdatenblatt, das Sie unter www.3MESPE.com oder von Ihrer 
Vertretung vor Ort erhalten.

Kundeninformation
Niemand ist berechtigt, Informationen zu verbreiten, die von den Angaben 
in dieser Anweisung abweichen.
Achtung: U.S. Federal Law restricts this device to sale or use on the order 
of a dental professional.

Garantie
3M ESPE garantiert, dass dieses Produkt frei von Material- und 
Produktionsfehlern ist. 3M ESPE ÜBERNIMMT KEINE WEITERE 
HAFTUNG, AUCH KEINE IMPLIZITE GARANTIE BEZÜGLICH 
VERKÄUFLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR EINEN BESTIMMTEN 
ZWECK. Der Anwender ist verantwortlich für den Einsatz und die 
bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung des Produkts. Wenn innerhalb der 
Garantiefrist Schäden am Produkt auftreten, besteht Ihr einziger und 
ausschließlicher Anspruch und die Verpflichtung von 3M ESPE in der 
Reparatur oder dem Ersatz des 3M ESPE Produktes.

Haftungsbeschränkung
Soweit gesetzlich zulässig, lehnt 3M ESPE jegliche Haftung für direkte, 
indirekte oder Folgeschäden oder Verluste jeglicher Art in Zusammenhang 
mit diesem Produkt ab, unabhängig davon, ob die gestellten Forderungen 
vermögens- oder haftungsrechtlicher oder sonstiger Natur sind.

FRANÇAIS

Généralités
Les pâtes d’essai 3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™ Try-In Paste sont utilisées par les 
dentistes lors de la sélection de la teinte requise pour le scellement définitif 
avec le ciment pour facettes 3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™ Veneer et le ciment 
résine adhésif RelyX Ultimate. Les teintes de pâte d’essai RelyX Try-In Paste 
correspondent exactement aux teintes photopolymérisées des composites de 
collage RelyX Veneer et RelyX Ultimate. Les pâtes d’essai RelyX Try-In Paste 
contiennent une résine de polyéthylèneglycol, une charge de zircone/silice et 
des pigments. Elles sont solubles dans l’eau pour en faciliter le nettoyage.

Indications
•  Guide de correspondance des couleurs pour le ciment pour facettes 

RelyX Veneer et le ciment résine adhésif RelyX Ultimate. 

2008. Rutala WA, Weber DJ, Healthcare Infection Control Practices 
Advisory Committee (HICPAC).
Recyclage – Voir la Fiche Signalétique de Santé-Sécurité (disponible sur  
www.3MESPE.com ou dans votre filiale locale) pour les informations sur les 
déchets.

Information de l’utilisateur
Nul n’est autorisé à divulguer des informations non conformes à celles 
données dans le présent mode d’emploi.
ATTENTION : selon la loi fédérale américaine, ce matériau ne peut être 
vendu ou utilisé que sur ordre d’un chirurgien-dentiste.

Garantie
3M ESPE garantit ce produit contre tous vices de matériau et de fabrication.  
3M ESPE NE FOURNIT AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE, NOTAMMENT 
AUCUNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE OU 
D’ADÉQUATION À UN EMPLOI PARTICULIER. Il incombe à l’utilisateur de 
déterminer si le produit est adapté à l’emploi envisagé. Si ce produit s’avère 
défectueux pendant la période garantie, votre seul recours et l’unique obligation 
de 3M ESPE sera la réparation ou le remplacement du produit 3M ESPE.

Responsabilité limitée
La garantie octroyée par 3M ESPE est limitée exclusivement à la réparation 
ou au remplacement du produit reconnu défectueux provenant d’un vice 
de fabrication ou d’un défaut de matières, à l’exclusion de toute pénalité 
et/ou indemnité. La responsabilité de 3M ESPE ne saurait être engagée 
pour tout préjudice direct, indirect, matériel, immatériel, consécutif ou non 
consécutif. Ladite garantie est sans préjudice des dispositions relatives à la 
garantie légale.

ITALIANO

Informazioni generali
Le paste 3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™ Try-In sono utilizzate per guidare il 
dentista nella selezione della tinta richiesta per la cementazione finale 
con cemento 3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™ Veneer e il cemento adesivo 
resinoso RelyX Ultimate. Le tinte della pasta RelyX Try-In corrispondono 
specificamente al colore finale del cemento RelyX Veneer e del cemento 
RelyX Ultimate dopo la polimerizzazione. La pasta RelyX Try-In contiene 
una resina a base di polietilenglicole, un riempitivo di zirconio/silice e 
pigmenti. Per una facile pulizia le paste RelyX Try-In sono solubili in acqua.

Indicazioni
•  Guida alla corrispondenza tra i colori per il cemento RelyX Veneer e il 

cemento adesivo resinoso RelyX Ultimate. 

Informazioni precauzionali per il personale dello studio odontoiatrico
È possibile reperire gli MSDS della 3M ESPE sul sito www.3MESPE.com o 
contattando il vostro rivenditore locale.

Istruzioni per l’uso
Preparazione
1.  Seguire le istruzioni per l’uso del materiale da restauro. In assenza di 

istruzioni diverse, consigliamo di attenersi alla procedura seguente:
2.  Per preparare la faccetta, mordenzare la superficie interna di una 

faccetta in ceramica con un mordenzante all’acido fluoridrico. Di solito 
questa operazione viene eseguita dal laboratorio odontoiatrico. La 
superficie interna di una faccetta in composito va irruvidita mediante 
sabbiatura o con sistemi di air abrasion.

3.  Rimuovere il restauro provvisorio dal dente, se presente. Pulire il dente 
con pomice; sciacquare a fondo e asciugare leggermente con aria.

Procedura
1.  Controllare l’adattamento e l’estetica del restauro provando la faccetta 

con acqua o con la tinta translucente della pasta RelyX Try-In. Se la 
corrispondenza e l’estetica sono accettabili, procedere direttamente 
alla procedura di adesione utilizzando la tinta translucente del cemento 
RelyX Veneer.

2.  Se si rende necessario un aggiustamento di colore, selezionare la 
tinta più appropriata della pasta RelyX Try-In. Applicare la pasta RelyX 
Try-In direttamente sulla superficie interna della faccetta. Applicare 
delicatamente la faccetta sulla zona preparata del dente. Se si devono 
applicare più faccette, iniziare dal centro applicando le faccette in 
ordine sequenziale, procedendo all’indietro. La tinta della pasta RelyX 
Try-In è stata formulata in modo da intonarsi precisamente al colore 
corrispondente del cemento polimerizzato. 

3.  Una volta verificati l’adattamento e l’estetica, rimuovere le faccette e 
sciacquare a fondo la pasta RelyX Try-In dal dente e dal restauro con 
uno spruzzo d’acqua, quindi asciugare.

4.  La faccetta a questo punto è pronta per l’adesione e la cementazione 
finale. Consultare le istruzioni per l’uso appropriate del prodotto.

Conservazione e uso:
Questo prodotto è destinato all’utilizzo a temperatura ambiente. Se conservato 
in luogo più fresco, consentire al prodotto di raggiungere la temperatura 
ambiente prima dell’uso. Il prodotto si conserva a temperatura ambiente per 
24 mesi. Temperature ambiente superiori a 27°C/80°F potrebbero ridurne la 
durata. Consultare la confezione esterna per la data di scadenza. 
Non esporre il materiale a temperature elevate o a luce intensa. 

Pulizia e disinfezione
Disinfettare il prodotto usando un procedimento di disinfezione di livello 
medio (contatto liquido) come indicato dai Centers for Disease Control 
(CDC) e approvato dall’American Dental Association. 

Bibliografia:
CDC Guideline for Disinfection and Sterilization in Healthcare Facilities, 
2008. Rutala WA, Weber DJ, Healthcare Infection Control Practices 
Advisory Committee (HICPAC).
Smaltimento – Per informazioni relative allo smaltimento, fare riferimento 
alla Scheda di Sicurezza relativa ai materiali  (disponibile sul sito 
www.3MESPE.com o presso il vostro rivenditore locale).

Précautions d’emploi pour le personnel des cabinets dentaires
Les fiches de sécurité (ou MSDS) de 3M ESPE peuvent être obtenues sur  
www.3MESPE.com ou en contactant votre filiale locale.

Mode d’emploi
Préparation
1.  Veuillez suivre le mode d’emploi spécifique au matériau de restauration. 

En l’absence d’instructions contraires, nous recommandons la 
procédure suivante :

2.  Pour préparer la facette, l’intrados de la surface de collage de la facette 
en céramique doit être mordancé à l’aide d’acide hydrofluorhydrique. 
Cette procédure est normalement effectuée par le laboratoire de 
prothèse. L’intrados de la facette composite doit être dépoli par sablage 
ou abrasion à air.

3.  Le cas échéant, retirer la restauration provisoire de la dent. Nettoyer la 
dent avec un mélange d’eau et de pierre ponce ; rincer abondamment et 
sécher légèrement à l’air.

Recommandations
1.  Vérifier l’ajustement et l’aspect esthétique de la restauration en essayant 

la facette avec de l’eau, ou au moyen de la teinte translucide de la pâte 
d’essai RelyX Try-In Paste. Si la facette s’adapte bien et que l’apparence 
est correcte, passer directement à la procédure collage en utilisant la 
teinte translucide du composite de collage pour facettes RelyX Veneer.

2.  S’il faut modifier la couleur, sélectionner la teinte de pâte d’essai 
RelyX Try-In Paste appropriée. Appliquer la pâte d’essai RelyX Try-In 
Paste directement sur l’intrados de la facette. Poser délicatement la 
facette sur la dent préparée. Si vous travaillez sur plusieurs facettes 
en même temps, commencez à partir de la ligne médiane et posez 
successivement les facettes en progressant en distal. Les teintes de 
pâte d’essai RelyX Try-In Paste sont formulées de manière à s’accorder 
parfaitement aux teintes correspondantes du composite de collage 
photopolymérisé. 

3.  Après avoir vérifié l’ajustement et l’aspect esthétique, retirer les facettes 
et rincer avec soin à l’eau la pâte d’essai RelyX Try-In Paste restant sur 
la dent et sur la restauration, puis sécher.

4.  La facette est maintenant prête pour le collage et le scellement définitifs. 
Consulter le mode d’emploi du produit approprié.

Stockage et utilisation :
Ce produit est conçu pour être utilisé à température ambiante. En cas 
de conservation au réfrigérateur, attendre que le produit soit revenu à 
température ambiante avant toute utilisation. La durée de conservation 
à température ambiante est de 24 mois. Les températures ambiantes 
régulièrement supérieures à 27°C/80°F peuvent réduire la durée de vie du 
produit. Voir la date limite d’utilisation sur l’emballage extérieur. 
Ne pas exposer les matériaux à des températures élevées ni à une 
lumière intense. 

Nettoyage et désinfection
Désinfecter ce produit au moyen d’un processus de désinfection de niveau 
intermédiaire (contact liquide), comme recommandé par les Centers for 
Disease Control (CDC) et approuvé par l’American Dental Association. 

Références :
CDC Guideline for Disinfection and Sterilization in Healthcare Facilities, 

Informazioni per i clienti
Nessuno è autorizzato a fornire informazioni diverse da quelle indicate in 
questo foglio illustrativo.
Attenzione: la legge federale degli Stati Uniti limita la vendita o l’utilizzo del 
presente dispositivo ai professionisti odontoiatri o dietro loro prescrizione.

Garanzia
3M ESPE garantisce che questo prodotto è privo di difetti di materiale 
e fabbricazione. 3M ESPE NON OFFRE ULTERIORI GARANZIE, 
COMPRESE EVENTUALI GARANZIE IMPLICITE DI COMMERCIABILITÀ 
O IDONEITÀ A SCOPI PARTICOLARI. L’utente è responsabile di 
determinare se il prodotto è idoneo all’applicazione. Se questo prodotto 
risulta difettoso nell’ambito del periodo di garanzia, l’esclusivo rimedio e 
unico obbligo da parte di 3M ESPE saranno la riparazione o la sostituzione 
del prodotto 3M ESPE.

Limitazione di responsabilità
Eccetto ove diversamente indicato dalla legge, 3M ESPE non si riterrà 
responsabile di eventuali perdite o danni derivanti da questo prodotto, 
diretti o indiretti, speciali, incidentali o conseguenti, qualunque sia la teoria 
sostenuta, compresi garanzia, contratto, negligenza o diretta responsabilità.

ESPAÑOL

Información general
Las pastas de prueba RelyX™ de 3M™ ESPE™ se utilizan para guiar al 
dentista en la selección de la tonalidad que se requiere para la cementación 
final con cemento para carillas RelyX™ de 3M™ ESPE™ y cemento de 
resina adhesivo RelyX Ultimate. Las tonalidades de la pasta de prueba RelyX 
coinciden específicamente con la tonalidad polimerizada final del cemento para 
carillas RelyX Veneer y del cemento RelyX Ultimate. La pasta de prueba RelyX 
contiene resina de polietilenglicol, relleno de circonio/sílice y pigmentos. Las 
pastas de prueba RelyX son hidrosolubles para facilitar su limpieza.

Indicaciones
•  Guía de compatibilidad de colores para el cemento para carillas RelyX 

Veneer y el cemento de resina adhesivo RelyX Ultimate. 

Información de medidas de precaución para el personal de clínica
Las hojas de seguridad (MSDS) se pueden obtener de la página 
www.3MESPE.com o contactando con su distribuidor local.

Instrucciones de uso
Preparación
1.  Siga las instrucciones para el uso del material de restauración. De 

no existir instrucciones contrarias, le recomendamos el siguiente 
procedimiento:

2.  Para preparar la carilla, la superficie interna de la cerámica debe ser 
grabada con gel de ácido fluorhídrico. El laboratorio dental se encarga 
generalmente de hacerlo. Se debe lograr que la superficie interna de la 
carilla de composite quede rugosa mediante microarenado o abrasión 
con aire.

3.  Retire del diente la restauración provisional, si existiera. Limpie el diente 
con piedra pómez; enjuague bien y seque ligeramente con aire.

Instrucciones
1.  Compruebe el ajuste y el resultado estético de la restauración 

probando la carilla con agua o con el tono translúcido de la pasta de 
prueba RelyX. Si el ajuste y el resultado estético son aceptables, pase 
directamente al procedimiento de cementado usando el tono translúcido 
del cemento para carillas RelyX.

2.  Si es preciso ajustar el color, seleccione el tono adecuado de la pasta 
de prueba RelyX. Aplique la pasta de prueba RelyX directamente sobre 
la superficie interna de la carilla. Asiente con suavidad la carilla sobre la 
preparación del diente. Si se deben asentar varias carillas, comience en la 
línea central y asiente las carillas secuencialmente trabajando hacia atrás. 
El tono de la pasta de prueba RelyX ha sido formulado para coincidir 
exactamente con el tono polimerizado correspondiente del cemento. 

3.  Una vez verificados el ajuste y el resultado estético, retire las carillas y 
enjuague cuidadosamente con un aerosol de agua para eliminar la pasta 
de prueba RelyX del diente y de la restauración; luego seque.

4.  La carilla ya está lista para el cementado final. Consulte las instrucciones 
de uso apropiadas del producto.

Almacenamiento y uso:
Este producto está diseñado para que se utilice a temperatura ambiente. 
Si se almacena en un frigorífico, deje que el producto alcance la 
temperatura ambiente antes de usarlo. La duración a temperatura ambiente 
es de 24 meses. Una temperatura ambiente continuamente superior a 
27°C/80°F puede reducir la duración del producto. Consulte la fecha de 
vencimiento en el envase externo. 
No exponga los materiales a temperaturas elevadas o luz intensa. 

Limpieza y desinfección
Desinfecte el producto con un proceso de desinfección de nivel intermedio 
(contacto con líquido) según lo recomiendan los Centros para el Control 
de Enfermedades y a lo que adhiere la American Dental Association 
(Asociación Dental Estadounidense). 

Referencias:
Pautas CDC para la desinfección y esterilización de las instalaciones 
de cuidado médico, 2008. Rutala WA, Weber DJ, Comité Asesor sobre 
Prácticas para el Control de Infecciones Hospitalarias (HIPAC por sus 
siglas en inglés).
Eliminación – Vea la Hoja de datos de material de seguridad (disponible 
en www.3MESPE.com o por medio de su distribuidor local) para obtener 
información de eliminación.

Información al cliente
No existen personas autorizadas a facilitar información contraria a la 
información incluida en la presente hoja de instrucciones.
Precaución: Las leyes federales estadounidenses restringen la venta o el 
uso de este instrumento bajo prescripción de profesionales odontológicos.

Garantía
3M ESPE garantiza este producto contra defectos de los materiales 
y de fabricación. 3M ESPE NO OTORGARÁ NINGUNA OTRA 
GARANTÍA, INCLUIDA CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE 
COMERCIABILIDAD O DE ADECUACIÓN A FINES PARTICULARES. 
El usuario será responsable de determinar si el producto es idóneo 
para su aplicación. Si este producto resultara defectuoso dentro del 
período de la garantía, su solución exclusiva y la única obligación de 
3M ESPE será la de reparar o cambiar el producto de 3M ESPE.

Limitación de responsabilidad
Salvo en los casos en que la ley lo prohíba, 3M ESPE no será 
responsable de las pérdidas o los daños producidos por este 
producto, de tipo directo, indirecto, incidental o consecuente, 
independientemente de los argumentos aducidos, incluyendo los de 
garantía, contrato, negligencia o responsabilidad estricta.

PORTUGUÊS

Informação Geral
As Pastas 3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™ Try-In são usadas para orientar o 
dentista na selecção da cor necessária para a cimentação final com 
o cimento de facetas 3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™ e o cimento resinoso 
adesivo RelyX Utlimate. As cores da pasta RelyX Try-In correspondem 
especificamente à cor polimerizada final do cimento de facetas RelyX e 
do cimento RelyX Ultimate. As Pastas RelyX Try-in contêm uma resina 
de polietileno-glicol, partículas de zircónio/sílica e pigmentos. As Pastas 
RelyX Try-in são solúveis em água com vista a uma limpeza fácil.

Indicações
•  Guia de correspondência de cores para cimento de facetas RelyX e 

cimento resinoso adesivo RelyX Ultimate. 

Informação Preventiva Para Os Funcionários Dentários
Pode obter as Fichas de Dados de Segurança de Materiais (MSDS) 
3M ESPE através do sítio www.3MESPE.com ou contactando o seu 
subsidiário local.

Instruções de Utilização
Preparação
1.  Por favor siga as instruções de utilização para o material específico. 

Na ausência de instruções de desvio, recomendamos o seguinte 
procedimento:

2.  Para preparar a faceta, a superfície de ligação interna da faceta 
cerâmica deverá ser micro-gravada com um ácido hidrofluorídrico. O 
laboratório dentário efectua habitualmente esta tarefa. A superfície 
interna de uma faceta de compósito deverá ser preparada com jacto 
de areia sob pressão ou abrasão por ar.

3.  Retirar a restauração provisória caso exista, do dente. Limpar o dente 
com pasta de pedra-pomes; lavar bem e secar suavemente com ar.

Indicações
1.  Confirmar o ajuste e a estética da restauração, experimentando a 

faceta com água ou com a cor translúcida da Pasta RelyX Try-in. 
Se o ajuste e a estética forem aceitáveis, prosseguir directamente 
para o procedimento de adesão, utilizando o cimento de facetas de 
cor Translúcida RelyX.

2.  Se for necessário proceder ao ajuste da cor, escolher a tonalidade 
adequada da Pasta RelyX Try-in. Aplicar a Pasta RelyX Try-
in directamente sobre a superfície interna da faceta. Assentar 
suavemente a faceta na preparação do dente. Com múltiplas 
facetas, iniciar na linha média e assentar as facetas trabalhando 
consecutivamente para trás. A cor da Pasta RelyX Try-in foi 
formulada para corresponder, de forma precisa, à cor do cimento 
polimerizado. 

3.  Depois de confirmado o ajuste e o aspecto estético, retirar as 
facetas e lavar bem a Pasta RelyX Try-in, eliminando-a do dente e 
da restauração com um spray de água, e depois secar.

4.  O agente gravador está agora pronto para a cimentação e ligação 
final. Consulte as instruções de utilização apropriadas do produto.

Armazenagem e uso:
Este produto foi concebido para ser utilizado à temperatura ambiente. 
Se for armazenado num frigorífico, permitir que o produto alcance 
a temperatura ambiente antes de o utilizar. O prazo de validade à 
temperatura ambiente é de 24 meses. As temperaturas ambientes 
habitualmente superiores a 27°C/80°F podem reduzir o prazo de 
validade. Consultar o prazo de validade na embalagem exterior. 
Não expor os materiais a temperaturas elevadas nem à luz intensa. 

Limpeza e desinfecção
Desinfectar este produto através dum processo de nível intermédio de 
desinfecção (contacto líquido) conforme recomendado pelos Centers for 
Disease Control/Centros para Controlo de Doença e endossado pela 
American Dental Association/Associação Dentária da América. 

Referências:
CDC Guideline for Disinfection and Sterilization in Healthcare Facilities, 
2008. Rutala WA, Weber DJ, Healthcare Infection Control Practices 
Advisory Committee (HICPAC).
Eliminação – Para informação sobre a eliminação consulte as Fichas 
de Dados de Segurança de Materiais (MSDS) disponíveis no sítio 
www.3MESPE.com ou contactando o seu subsidiário local.

Informação ao cliente
Nenhuma pessoa está autorizada a fornecer qualquer informação 
diferente da que é fornecida na presente folha de instruções.
CUIDADO: A Lei Federal dos EUA limita a venda ou utilização deste 
dispositivo a profissionais de saúde dentária.

Garantia
A 3M ESPE garante que este produto está isento de defeitos de 
material e fabrico. A 3M ESPE NÃO CONCEDE QUAISQUER 
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OUTRAS GARANTIAS, INCLUINDO QUALQUER GARANTIA 
IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO E ADEQUAÇÃO A UM FIM 
DETERMINADO. O utilizador é responsável por determinar a 
adequação do produto à aplicação do utilizador. Se este produto se 
apresentar defeituoso dentro do período de garantia, a única solução 
e única obrigação da 3M ESPE será a reparação ou substituição do 
produto da 3M ESPE.

Limitação de Responsabilidade
Excepto quando proibido por lei, a 3M ESPE não será responsável 
por quaisquer perdas ou danos resultantes deste produto, sejam 
directos, indirectos, especiais, acidentais ou consequenciais, 
independentemente da teoria defendida, incluindo garantia, contrato, 
negligência ou responsabilidade estrita.

NEDERLANDS

Algemene Informatie
3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™ Try-In pasta’s worden gebruikt om de tandarts 
te helpen bij het selecteren van de juiste kleur voor de uiteindelijke 
cementatie met 3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™ Veneer cement en RelyX 
Ultimate zelfhechtend composietcement. De kleuren van de RelyX 
Try-In pasta’s komen overeen met de uiteindelijke kleur van het 
RelyX Veneer cement en RelyX Ultimate cement na uitharding. RelyX 
Try-In pasta bevat polyethyleenglycolhars, zirkonium-/silicavulstof en 
pigmenten. De RelyX Try-In pasta’s zijn oplosbaar in water en dus 
eenvoudig te verwijderen.

Indicaties
•  Kleurgids voor RelyX Veneer cement en RelyX Ultimate zelfhechtend 

composietcement. 

Voorzorgsmaatregelen voor het tandheelkundig personeel
Veiligheidsinformatiebladen van 3M ESPE zijn beschikbaar op 
www.3MESPE.com; u kunt ook contact opnemen met de plaatselijke 
dochteronderneming.

Gebruiksaanwijzing
Voorbereiding
1.  Volg de gebruiksaanwijzing voor het gebruik van het restauratiemateriaal. 

Behalve wanneer u afwijkende instructies hebt ontvangen, raden we de 
volgende procedure aan:

2.  Als voorbereiding wordt het interne hechtoppervlak van een 
keramisch veneer microgeëtst met een etsmiddel op basis van 
hydrofluoridezuur. Normaal wordt dit door het tandtechnisch 
laboratorium gedaan. Het inwendige oppervlak van een composiet 
veneer wordt door zandstralen of een air abrasie systeem opgeruwd.

3.  Verwijder de voorlopige restauratie, indien aanwezig, van het 
element. Reinig de tand met puimsteen; spoel grondig en droog 
lichtjes met lucht.

Instructies
1.  Controleer de pasvorm en de esthetiek van de restauratie door de 

veneer te plaatsen met water of met de translucente kleur van RelyX 
Try-In pasta. Indien de pasvorm en de esthetiek acceptabel zijn, ga 
dan direct naar de hechtprocedure en gebruik de Translucente tint 
van RelyX Veneer cement.

2.  Indien de kleur moet worden aangepast, selecteer dan de geschikte 
kleur van RelyX Try-In pasta. Breng de RelyX Try-In pasta direct 
op het inwendige oppervlak van de veneer aan. Plaats de veneer 
voorzichtig op de preparatie. Bij gebruik van meerdere veneers 
begint u bij de middellijn en werkt u er stelselmatig vandaan. De 
kleur van RelyX Try-In pasta komt precies overeen met de kleur van 
het uitgeharde cement. 

3.  Nadat de pasvorm en de esthetiek zijn gecontroleerd, verwijdert u de 
veneers en spoelt u de RelyX Try-In pasta volledig van de tand en 
restauratie met de waterspuit gevolgd door drogen.

4.  De veneer is nu klaar voor de laatste adhesie en cementatie. 
Raadpleeg de gebruiksinstructies van het desbetreffende product.

Opslag en gebruik:
Dit product is bestemd voor gebruik bij kamertemperatuur. Als het 
product in een koelkast wordt bewaard, laat het dan vóór gebruik op 
kamertemperatuur komen. Houdbaarheid op kamertemperatuur is 
24 maanden. Omgevingstemperaturen die regelmatig hoger zijn dan 
27°C/80°F kunnen de houdbaarheid verlagen. Zie de buitenverpakking 
voor de houdbaarheidsdatum. 
Stel de materialen niet bloot aan verhoogde temperaturen of intens 
licht. 

Reiniging en desinfectie
Desinfecteer het product met een middenniveau desinfectieproces 
(vloeistofcontact) zoals aanbevolen door de Centers for Disease 
Control (CDC - Centra voor ziektebestrijding) en goedgekeurd door 
de American Dental Association (ADA - Amerikaanse vereniging voor 
tandheelkunde). 

Referenties:
CDC Guideline for Disinfection and Sterilization in Healthcare 
Facilities (Richtlijnen voor desinfectie en sterilisatie in tandheelkundige 
omgevingen), 2008. Rutala WA, Weber DJ, Healthcare Infection 
Control Practices Advisory Committee (HICPAC).
Afvalverwijdering – Raadpleeg het veiligheidsinformatieblad 
(beschikbaar op www.3MESPE.com of via uw plaatselijke 
dochteronderneming) voor informatie over de afvalverwijdering van dit 
product.

Informatie voor de klant
Niemand is bevoegd om enige informatie te verstrekken die afwijkt van 
de informatie die in dit instructieblad wordt gegeven.
Waarschuwing: Krachtens de federale wetgeving van de VS mag dit 
product uitsluitend worden verkocht of gebruikt op voorschrift van een 
tandarts.

Garantie
3M ESPE garandeert dat dit product vrij is van materiële en productiegebreken. 
3M ESPE GEEFT GEEN ANDERE GARANTIES, OOK GEEN IMPLICIETE 
GARANTIE MET BETREKKING TOT DE VERHANDELBAARHEID OF 
DE GESCHIKTHEID VOOR EEN BEPAALD DOEL. De gebruiker is 
verantwoordelijk voor de beoordeling van de geschiktheid van het product voor 
de beoogde toepassing. Mocht dit product binnen de garantietermijn gebreken 
vertonen, dan hebt u uitsluitend aanspraak op, en is de enige verplichting van 
3M ESPE, dat het product van 3M ESPE wordt gerepareerd of vervangen.

Beperkte aansprakelijkheid
Behalve daar waar de wet dit verbiedt, is 3M ESPE niet aansprakelijk 
voor enig(e) verlies of schade die door dit product, hetzij direct of 
indirect, speciaal, incidenteel of als gevolg is ontstaan, afgezien van de 
geldende theorie, inclusief garantie, contract, onachtzaamheid of strikte 
aansprakelijkheid.

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ 

Γενικές Πληροφορίες
Οι Δοκιμαστικές Πάστες 3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™ χρησιμοποιούνται για να 
καθοδηγήσουν τον οδοντίατρο στην επιλογή της απόχρωσης που απαιτείται 
για την τελική στερέωση με την κονία όψεων 3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™ και τη 
συγκολλητική ρητινώδη κονία RelyX Utlimate. Οι αποχρώσεις της Δοκιμαστικής 
Πάστας RelyX ταιριάζουν ειδικά στην τελική πολυμερισμένη απόχρωση της 
κονίας όψεων RelyX και της κονίας RelyX Ultimate. Η Δοκιμαστική Πάστα 
RelyX περιέχει ρητίνη πολυαιθυλενογλυκόλης, κονίαμα οξειδίου ζιρκονίου/
διοξειδίου πυριτίου και χρωστικές ύλες. Οι Δοκιμαστικές Πάστες RelyX είναι 
υδατοδιαλυτές για να καθαρίζονται εύκολα.

Ενδείξεις
•  Οδηγός επιλογής χρώματος για την κονία όψεων RelyX και τη 

συγκολλητική ρητινώδη κονία RelyX Ultimate. 

Πληροφορίες προφύλαξης για το προσωπικό του οδοντιατρείου
Μπορείτε να λάβετε το φύλλο δεδομένων χαρακτηριστικών ασφαλείας της  
3M ESPE από τη διεύθυνση www.3MESPE.com ή επικοινωνώντας με την 
τοπική θυγατρική εταιρία της 3M.

Οδηγίες χρήσης
Προπαρασκευή
1.  Τηρήστε τις οδηγίες χρήσης για το συγκεκριμένο υλικό αποκατάστασης. 

Σε απουσία ειδικών οδηγιών, συνιστούμε την ακόλουθη διαδικασία:
2.  Για την προπαρασκευή της όψης, πρέπει να αδροποιηθεί με υδροφθορικό 

οξύ η εσωτερική επιφάνεια συγκόλλησης, ειδικά εάν πρόκειται για 
κεραμική όψη. Η αδροποίηση γίνεται συνήθως στο οδοντοτεχνικό 
εργαστήριο. Η εσωτερική επιφάνεια μιας όψης σύνθετης ρητίνης πρέπει 
να νεαροποιηθεί με τη βοήθεια αμμοβολής ή αεροαποτριβής.

3.  Αφαιρέστε την προσωρινή αποκατάσταση, αν υπάρχει, από το δόντι. 
Καθαρίστε το δόντι με ελαφρόπετρα, ξεπλύνετε επαρκώς και στεγνώστε 
με ένα απαλό ρεύμα αέρα.

Οδηγίες
1.  Ελέγξτε την εφαρμογή και την αισθητική της αποκατάστασης 

δοκιμάζοντας την όψη με νερό ή με τη διαφανή απόχρωση της 
Δοκιμαστικής Πάστας RelyX. Αν η εφαρμογή και η αισθητική είναι 
αποδεκτές, προχωρήστε απευθείας στη διαδικασία συγκόλλησης 
χρησιμοποιώντας τη διαφανή απόχρωση της κονίας όψεων RelyX.

2.  Αν απαιτείται χρωματική προσαρμογή, επιλέξτε την κατάλληλη απόχρωση 
της Δοκιμαστικής Πάστας RelyX. Απλώστε τη Δοκιμαστική Πάστα RelyX 
απευθείας στην εσωτερική επιφάνεια της όψης. Εφαρμόστε απαλά την 
όψη στο προπαρασκευασμένο δόντι. Αν υπάρχουν πολλαπλές όψεις, 
αρχίστε από τη μεσαία γραμμή και εφαρμόστε τις όψεις διαδοχικά 
με κατεύθυνση προς τα πίσω. Η απόχρωση της Δοκιμαστικής Πάστας 
RelyX είναι σχεδιασμένη ώστε να ταιριάζει απόλυτα με την αντίστοιχη 
απόχρωση της κονίας μετά τον πολυμερισμό. 

3.  Αφού ελέγξετε την εφαρμογή και την αισθητική, αφαιρέστε τις όψεις 
και εκπλύνετε τελείως τη δοκιμαστική πάστα RelyX από το δόντι και την 
αποκατάσταση ψεκάζοντας με νερό και μετά στεγνώστε.

4.  Η όψη είναι τώρα έτοιμη για τελική συγκόλληση και στερέωση. Ανατρέξτε 
στις οδηγίες χρήσης του κατάλληλου προϊόντος.

Αποθήκευση και χρήση:
Το προϊόν αυτό έχει σχεδιαστεί για χρήση σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου. 
Εάν αποθηκευτεί σε ψυγείο, αφήστε το προϊόν να έρθει σε θερμοκρασία 
δωματίου πριν από τη χρήση. Η διάρκεια ζωής σε θερμοκρασία δωματίου 
είναι 24 μήνες. Οι περιβαλλοντικές θερμοκρασίες που ξεπερνούν συχνά 
τους 27°C/80°F ενδέχεται να μειώσουν τη διάρκεια ζωής του προϊόντος.  
Δείτε την ημερομηνία λήξης στην εξωτερική συσκευασία. 
Μην εκθέτετε τα υλικά σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίες ή έντονο φως. 

Καθαρισμός και απολύμανση
Απολυμαίνετε αυτό το προϊόν χρησιμοποιώντας μια διαδικασία απολύμανσης 
μεσαίου επιπέδου (επαφή με υγρό) όπως συνιστάται από τα Κέντρα 
Πρόληψης Ασθενειών (CDC) και την Αmerican Dental Association (ADA). 

Παραπομπές:
CDC Guideline for Disinfection and Sterilization in Healthcare Facilities, 2008. 
Rutal WA, Weber DJ, Healthcare Infection Control Practices Advisory Committee 
(HICPAC).
Απόρριψη – Δείτε το φυλλάδιο δεδομένων ασφαλείας υλικών (διατίθεται 
στη διεύθυνση www.3MESPE.com ή μέσω της τοπικής σας θυγατρικής 
εταιρίας) σχετικά με πληροφορίες για απόρριψη.

Πληροφόρηση πελατών
Κανένας δεν έχει άδεια να παρέχει οποιεσδήποτε πληροφορίες 
διαφορετικές από τις πληροφορίες που παρέχονται στο παρόν φύλλο 
οδηγιών.
Προσοχή: Το Ομοσπονδιακό Δίκαιο των ΗΠΑ περιορίζει την πώληση ή 
χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος μόνο από οδοντιάτρους ή κατόπιν εντολής 
οδοντιάτρου.

Εγγύηση
Η 3Μ ESPE εγγυάται ότι αυτό το προϊόν δεν θα φέρει ελαττώματα στα 

υλικά και την κατασκευή του. Η 3M ESPE ΔΕΝ ΠΑΡΕΧΕΙ ΚΑΜΙΑ ΑΛΛΗ 
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ, ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗΣ ΚΑΘΕ ΣΥΝΕΠΑΓΟΜΕΝΗΣ 
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ, ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ ΕΜΠΟΡΕΥΣΙΜΟΤΗΤΑΣ Ή ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛΟΤΗΤΑΣ 
ΓΙΑ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΟ ΣΚΟΠΟ. Ο χρήστης έχει ευθύνη να κρίνει την 
καταλληλότητα του προϊόντος για την εφαρμογή του. Αν διαπιστωθεί ότι 
το προϊόν αυτό είναι ελαττωματικό μέσα στην περίοδο της εγγύησης, η 
αποκλειστική σας αποζημίωση και μοναδική υποχρέωση της 3M ESPE θα 
είναι η επισκευή ή αντικατάσταση του προϊόντος.

Περιορισμός ευθύνης
Εκτός από τις περιπτώσεις όπου απαγορεύεται από το νόμο, η 3M ESPE δεν 
φέρει καμία ευθύνη για οποιαδήποτε απώλεια ή ζημιά που προκύπτει από το 
παρόν προϊόν, είτε αυτή είναι άμεση, έμμεση, ειδική, τυχαία ή συνεπαγόμενη, 
ανεξάρτητα από τη διεκδικούμενη υπόθεση, συμπεριλαμβανομένης της 
εγγύησης, του συμβολαίου, της αμέλειας ή της αντικειμενικής ευθύνης.

SVENSKA

Allmän information
3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™ Try-In-pastor används för att vägleda tandläkaren i 
valet av nyans som krävs för den slutliga cementeringen med 3M™ ESPE™ 
RelyX™ Veneer cement och RelyX Utlimate adhesiv resincement. Nyanserna 
hos RelyX Try-In-pasta matchar specifikt den slutliga, härdade nyansen 
hos RelyX Veneer cement och RelyX Ultimate cement. RelyX Try-In-pasta 
innehåller ett polyetylen-glykolresin, ett fillermaterial av zirkoniumsilikat samt 
pigment. RelyX Try-In-pasta är vattenlöslig och lätt att tvätta bort.

Indikationer
•  Färgmatchningsguide för RelyX Veneer cement och RelyX Ultimate 

adhesiv resincement. 

Säkerhetsinformation för tandvårdspersonal
3M ESPE Säkerhetsdatablad kan beställas från www.3MESPE.com eller 
genom att kontakta den lokala filialen.

Bruksanvisning
Förberedelser
1.  Följ bruksanvisningen för användning av restaurationsmaterialet. Vid 

frånvaro av avvikande instruktioner rekommenderar vi följande procedur:
2.  Förbered den keramiska skalfasaden genom att mikroetsa den inre 

bondingytan med ett etsmedel innehållande fluorvätesyra. Detta utförs 
vanligen av dentallaboratoriet. Den inre ytan på en skalfasad av komposit 
bör ruggas upp med sandblästring eller luftslipning.

3.  Avlägsna den provisoriska restaurationen, om sådan finns, från tanden. 
Rengör tanden med pimpsten, skölj ordentligt och lufttorka något.

Instruktioner
1.  Kontrollera skalfasadens passform och utseende genom att prova in 

skalfasaden med vatten eller med den translucenta nyansen av RelyX 
Try-In-pasta. Om passformen och utseendet är godtagbart kan man 
fortsätta direkt med cementeringen och använda den translucenta färgen 
av RelyX Veneer-cement.

2.  Om färgjustering behövs, välj lämplig nyans av RelyX Try-In-pasta. 
Applicera RelyX Try-In-pasta direkt på den inre ytan av skalfasaden. 
Placera försiktigt skalfasaden på tandpreparationen. Om flera fasader 
ska cementeras, starta då vid mittlinjen och arbeta bakåt i ordningsföljd. 
Nyansen hos RelyX Try-In-pasta är utformad så att den exakt 
överensstämmer med nyansen hos det härdade cementet. 

3.  När optimal passform och optimalt utseende åstadkommits ska 
skalfasaden avlägsnas. Skölj noggrant bort RelyX Try-In-pasta från tand 
och komposit genom att spraya med vatten. Torka därefter.

4.  Skalfasaden är nu redo för slutlig bonding och cementering. Se 
bruksanvisningen för den aktuella produkten.

Förvaring och användning:
Denna produkt är avsedd att användas i rumstemperatur. Om produkten 
förvaras kallt bör den nå rumstemperatur före användning. Hållbarhetstiden vid 
rumstemperatur är 2 år. En rumstemperatur som ofta överstiger 27°C/80°F kan 
förkorta hållbarhetstiden. Se utgångsdatum på ytterförpackningen. 
Utsätt inte dessa material för förhöjd temperatur eller intensivt ljus. 

Rengöring och desinfektion
Desinficera denna produkt med en medelstark desinfektionsprocess 
(vätskekontakt) såsom rekommenderas av Centers for Disease Control och 
som stöds av American Dental Association. 

Referenser:
CDC Guideline for Disinfection and Sterilization in Healthcare Facilities, 
2008. Rutala WA, Weber DJ, Healthcare Infection Control Practices 
Advisory Committee (HICPAC).
Avfallshantering – Se säkerhetsdatabladet för materialet (finns på 
www.3MESPE.com eller kan fås genom den lokala filialen) för information 
om avfallshantering.

Kundinformation
Ingen person tillåts att lämna ut information som avviker från den 
information som ges i detta instruktionsblad.
Varning: Enligt federal lagstiftning i USA får denna produkt endast säljas till 
eller användas av behörig tandvårdspersonal.

Garanti
3M ESPE garanterar att denna produkt är fri från material- och 
tillverkningsdefekter. 3M ESPE UTFÄSTER INGA ANDRA GARANTIER, 
INKLUSIVE UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA GARANTIER GÄLLANDE FÖRSÄLJNING 
ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR ETT SPECIFIKT SYFTE. Användaren är 
ansvarig för att avgöra produktens lämplighet i en specifik applikation. Om 
denna produkt visas vara defekt inom garantitiden är kundens enda krav och 
3M ESPE:s enda åtagande att reparera eller byta ut produkten.

Begränsning av ansvarsskyldighet
Såvida inte lagen så föreskriver är 3M ESPE inte ansvarig för någon form 
av förlust eller skada som uppstår på grund av denna produkt, vare sig det 
gäller en direkt, indirekt, specifik skada eller följdskada, oavsett den teori 
som hävdas, inklusive garanti, kontrakt, försumlighet eller strikt ansvar.

SUOMENKIELINEN

Yleistiedot
3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™ Try-In -kokeilupastoja käytetään ohjaamaan 
hammaslääkärin sävyvalintaa, jota tarvitaan laminaattien 3M™ ESPE™ 
RelyX™ -kiinnitysmuovin ja RelyX Ultimate -muovisementin lopullisessa 
sementoinnissa. RelyX Try-In -kokeilupastojen sävyt vastaavat lopullisia 
kovetettujen laminaattien RelyX-kiinnitysmuovin ja RelyX Ultimate -sementin 
värisävyjä. RelyX Try-In -kokeilupasta sisältää polyetyleeniglykolimuovia, 
zirkonium/silikaattifillereitä ja pigmenttejä. RelyX Try-In -kokeilupastat ovat 
vesiliukoisia ja helppoja puhdistaa.

Indikaatiot
•  Laminaattien RelyX-kiinnitysmuovin ja RelyX Ultimate -muovisementin 

värivalintaopas. 

Hoitohenkilöstöä koskevat varotoimet
3M ESPE:n käyttöturvatiedotteet saa osoitteesta www.3MESPE.com tai 
paikalliselta tytäryhtiöltä.

Käyttöohjeet
Valmistelu
1.  Noudata kunkin valmisteen yksityiskohtaisia käyttöohjeita. Muiden 

ohjeiden puuttuessa seuraava menettely on suositeltava:
2.  Laminaatin preparointi: Keraamisen laminaatin sisäinen kiinnityspinta 

on mikroetsattava fluorivetyhapolla. Tämä toimenpide tehdään yleensä 
hammaslaboratoriossa. Yhdistelmämuovilaminaatin sisäpinta on 
käsiteltävä hiekkapuhaltimella tai ilma-abraasiolaitteella.

3.  Jos hampaalla on väliaikainen laminaatti, se poistetaan. Puhdista 
hammas hohkakivellä, huuhtele huolellisesti ja kuivaa ilmalla kevyesti.

Ohjeet
1.  Testaa laminaatin sopivuus ja esteettisyys hampaalla. Ensin vedellä tai 

läpinäkyvällä RelyX Try-In -kokeilupastalla. Jos tulos on hyväksyttävä, 
siirry suoraan vaiheeseen 5 ja käytä kiinnitykseen laminaattien RelyX-
kiinnitysmuovin läpinäkyvää sävyä.

2.  Jos väriä tarvitsee muuttaa, valitse oikea sävy RelyX Try-In 
-kokeilupastoista. Levitä RelyX Try-In -kokeilupasta suoraan laminaatin 
sisäpinnalle. Paina laminaatti varovasti preparoidulle hampaalle. Useita 
laminaatteja kiinnitettäessä aloita keskiviivasta ja sijoita laminaatit 
järjestyksessä edestä taaksepäin. RelyX Try-In -kokeilupastan ja 
kovetetun kiinnitysmuovin värisävyt vastaavat toisiaan. 

3.  Kun laminaatti istuu hyvin ja värisävy on oikea, irrota laminaatit ja 
huuhtele RelyX Try-In -kokeilupasta perusteellisesti hampaasta ja 
laminaatista vesipuustilla. Sen jälkeen kuivaus.

4.  Kiinnitysmuovi on nyt valmis lopullista liimausta ja sementointia varten. 
Katso kyseisen tuotteen käyttöohjeet.

Säilytys ja käyttö:
Tämä tuote on suunniteltu käytettäväksi huoneenlämpöisenä. Jos tuotetta 
säilytetään viileämmässä, anna sen lämmetä huoneenlämpöiseksi ennen 
käyttöä. Käyttöikä huoneenlämmössä on 24 kuukautta. Tuotteen käyttöikä 
saattaa lyhentyä, jos sitä säilytetään jatkuvasti yli 27°C/80°F asteen 
lämpötilassa. Viimeinen käyttöpäiväys on merkitty ulkopakkaukseen. 
Säilytä materiaalit suojassa korkeilta lämpötiloilta ja voimakkaalta valolta. 

Puhdistus ja desinfiointi
Desinfioi tuote käyttämällä keskitason desinfiointimenetelmää 
(nestekosketus), joka on CDS:n (Centers for Disease Control) suosittelema 
ja ADA:n (American Dental Association) hyväksymä. 

Viitteet:
CDC Guideline for Disinfection and Sterilization in Healthcare Facilities, 
2008. Rutala WA, Weber DJ, Healthcare Infection Control Practices 
Advisory Committee (HICPAC).
Hävitys – Lue käyttöturvallisuustiedotteen (saatavissa osoitteesta 
www.3MESPE.com /MSDS tai paikalliselta tytäryhtiöltä) ohjeet 
hävittämisestä.

Asiakastiedote
Kenelläkään ei ole oikeutta antaa tietoja, jotka poikkeavat näissä ohjeissa 
annetuista tiedoista.
Huomautus: USA:n liittovaltion laki rajoittaa tämän tuotteen myynnin ja 
käytön tapahtuvaksi vain hammaslääkärin määräyksestä.

Takuu
3M ESPE takaa, ettei tässä tuotteessa ole materiaali- tai valmistusvikoja. 
3M ESPE EI MYÖNNÄ MUITA TAKUITA, MUKAAN LUKIEN TUOTTEEN 
KAUPATTAVUUTTA TAI KUNTOA TIETTYÄ TARKOITUSTA VARTEN 
KOSKEVAT VÄLILLISET TAKUUT. On käyttäjän vastuulla arvioida ennen 
tuotteen käyttöä sen soveltuvuus käyttötarkoitukseensa. Jos tuotteessa 
ilmenee vikaa takuuaikana, 3M ESPE -yhtiön ainoana velvoitteena on korjata 
tai vaihtaa viallisiksi osoitetut 3M ESPE -tuotteet uusiin.

Vastuunrajoitus
Ellei lainsäädäntö sitä erikseen kiellä, 3M ESPE ei ole vastuussa mistään 
tästä tuotteesta aiheutuneista suorista, epäsuorista, välillisistä tai välittömistä 
menetyksistä tai vahingoista riippumatta esitetyistä vaatimuksista, mukaan 
lukien takuun, sopimusten, laiminlyöntien ja ankaran vastuun periaate.

DANSK

Generel information
3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™ Try-In pasta anvendes til vejledning i farvevalg til 
den endelige cementering med 3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™ Veneer cement 
og RelyX Ultimate adhæsiv resincement. Farverne på RelyX Try-In 
pasta svarer til den endelige lyspolymeriserede farve på RelyX Veneer 
cementen og RelyX Ultimate cementen. RelyX Try-In pasta indeholder 
polyethylenglykolresin, en zirconia/silica-filler og pigmenter. RelyX Try-In 
pasta er vandopløselig, så den er nem at fjerne.

Indikationer
•  Vejledning til farvevalg for RelyX Veneer cement og RelyX Ultimate 

adhæsiv resincement. 

Forholdsregler for personale
3M ESPE sikkerhedsdatablade kan rekvireres hos 3M a/s tlf. 43480100 
eller på vores hjemmeside www.3MESPE.com.

Brugsanvisning
Forberedelse
1.  Følg vejledningerne for anvendelse af restaureringsmaterialet. Hvis disse 

er uklare anbefaler vi følgende procedure:
2.  Ved forbehandling af facaden skal den indvendige bondingoverflade 

på en keramisk facade mikroætses med flussyre. Dette gøres normalt 
af dentallaboratoriet. Den indvendige overflade på en facade i 
kompositmateriale bør gøres ru ved f.eks. sandblæsning.

3.  Eventuelle midlertidige restaureringer på tanden skal fjernes. Gør tanden 
ren med pimpsten, skyl grundigt og tørblæs let med luft.

Anvisninger
1.  Kontroller restaureringens pasform og æstetik ved at indprøve facaden 

med vand eller den translucente RelyX Try-In pasta. Hvis tilpasning og 
æstetik er i orden, fortsættes med bondingproceduren med anvendelse 
af den translucente farve i RelyX Veneer cement.

2.  Hvis det er nødvendigt at justere farven, vælges en mere passende farve 
ved hjælp af RelyX Try-In pasta. Applicer RelyX Try-In pasta direkte på 
facadens indvendige overflade. Sæt facaden forsigtigt på plads på den 
præparerede tand. Hvis der er tale om flere facader, startes der ved 
midterlinjen og arbejdes trinvist bagud. Farven på RelyX Try-In pasta 
passer præcist til den tilsvarende polymeriserede cementfarve. 

3.  Når tilpasning og æstetik er tilfredsstillende fjernes facaderne, og de og 
præparationen skylles grundigt fri for RelyX Try-In pasta med vandspray, 
og tørlægges derefter.

4.  Facaden er nu klar til endelig bonding og cementering. Se det 
pågældende produkts brugsanvisning.

Opbevaring og anvendelse:
Dette produkt er beregnet til anvendelse ved stuetemperatur. Hvis det 
opbevares i køleskab, skal materialet opnå stuetemperatur før brug. 
Holdbarheden ved stuetemperatur er 24 måneder. Omgivende temperatur, 
der generelt er højere end 27°C, kan reducere opbevaringstiden. Se 
udløbsdatoen på den udvendige emballage. 
Udsæt ikke materialer for forhøjede temperaturer eller kraftigt lys. 

Rengøring og desinfektion
Desinficer produktet ved hjælp af en desinfektionsprocedure (væskekontakt) 
på mellemniveau, som anbefalet af Centers for Disease Control (CDC) og 
godkendt af American Dental Association. 

Referencer:
CDC retningslinje for desinficering og sterilisering på sundhedsplejefaciliteter, 
2008. Rutala WA, Weber DJ, Healthcare Infection Control Practices Advisory 
Committee (HICPAC).

Bortskaffelse – Se sikkerhedsdatabladet (kan rekvireres hos 3M a/s tlf. 
43480100 eller på vores hjemmeside www.3MESPE.com) ang. oplysninger 
om bortskaffelse.
Kundeinformation
Ingen personer er autoriserede til at give oplysninger, som afviger fra de 
angivne oplysninger i denne brugsanvisning.
Forsigtig: Ifølge amerikansk lovgivning må dette produkt kun sælges til 
anvendelse af en tandlæge eller efter dennes ordination.

Garanti
3M ESPE garanterer, at dette produkt er uden defekter i materiale og 
fremstilling. 3M ESPE GIVER INGEN ANDRE GARANTIER, HERUNDER 
EVENTUEL UNDERFORSTÅET GARANTI ELLER GARANTI OM 
SALGBARHED ELLER EGNETHED TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL. Brugeren 
er ansvarlig for benyttelsen samt en formålstjenlig anvendelse af produktet. 
Hvis dette produkt er fejlbehæftet inden for garantiperioden, skal det eneste 
retsmiddel og 3M ESPE’s eneste forpligtelse være reparation eller udskiftning 
af 3M ESPE-produktet.

Ansvarsbegrænsning
Undtagen, hvor det er forbudt ved lov, er 3M ESPE ikke ansvarlig for noget 
tab eller nogen skade, opstået som følge af dette produkt, uanset om dette 
tab er direkte, indirekte, specielt, tilfældigt eller en følgeskade, uanset 
hvilken teori der påberåbes, herunder garanti, kontrakt, forsømmelse eller 
objektivt ansvar.

NORSK

Generell informasjon
3M™ ESPE™ RelyX™ Try-In pastaer brukes for å hjelpe tannlegen 
ved valg av farge til den avsluttende sementeringen med 3M™ ESPE™ 
RelyX™ Veneer sement og RelyX Utlimate resin innfestingsement. Fargene 
på RelyX Try-In pasta er spesifikt tilpasset den endelig herdede fargen 
på RelyX Veneer sement og RelyX Ultimate sement. RelyX Try-In pasta 
inneholder polyetylenglykolresin, en zirconia/silika filler samt pigmenter. 
RelyX Try-In pastaer er vannoppløselige for enkel fjerning.

Indikasjoner
•  Rettledning for fargetilpasning for RelyX Veneer sement og RelyX Ultimate 

resin innfestingsement. 

Forholdsregler for tannhelsepersonell
3M ESPE HMS-datablad kan skaffes fra www.3MESPE.com eller kontakt 
ditt lokale 3M datterselskap.

Bruksanvisning
Preparering
1.  Følg instruksjonene for bruk av restaureringsmaterialet. Dersom andre 

instruksjoner ikke finnes, anbefaler vi følgende prosedyre:
2.  Som forbehandling av laminatet skal den retinerende overflaten av et 

keramisk laminat etses med fluss-syre. Dentallaboratoriet gjør vanligvis 
dette. Den retinerende flaten på et kompositt laminat gjøres ru ved hjelp av 
sandblåsing eller sliping med luft.

3.  Fjern den provisoriske restaureringen fra tannen, om en slik finnes. 
Rengjør tannen med pimpsteinspuss; rens grundig og blås  
forsiktig tørt.

Instruksjoner
1.  Kontroller restaureringens tilpasning og estetikk ved å plassere 

laminatet med vann eller RelyX Try-In pastaens transparente farge. 
Hvis tilpasning og estetikk er akseptabelt, gå direkte til bonding-
prosedyren og bruk den transparente fargen til RelyX Veneer-sement.

2.  Er fargejustering nødvendig, velges en passende farge på RelyX 
Try-In pasta. Påfør RelyX Try-In pasta direkte på laminatets indre 
overflate. Plasser laminatet forsiktig på tannprepareringen. Dersom 
flere laminat skal plasseres, start fra midtlinjen og arbeid bakover. 
RelyX Try-In pastaens farge er utviklet slik at den passer nøyaktig til 
den tilhørende herdede sementfargen. 

3.  Etter å ha verifisert tilpasning og estetikk, fjern laminatene og skyll 
RelyX Try-In pasta grundig bort fra tannen og restaureringen med 
vannspray og deretter tørk.

4.  Laminatet er nå klart for endelig innfesting og sementering. Referer til 
bruksanvisning for det produktet som brukes.

Oppbevaring og bruk:
Dette produktet er ment brukt ved romtemperatur. Ved kjølig lagring skal 
produktet nå romtemperatur før bruk. Holdbarhet ved romtemperatur er 
24 måneder. Romtemperaturer rutinemessig høyere enn 27°C/80°F kan 
redusere holdbarheten. Se forpakning for utløpsdato. 
Materialene må ikke utsettes for høye temperaturer eller skarpt lys. 

Rengjøring og desinfisering
Desinfiser produktet ved bruk av en desinfeksjonsprosess på 
mellomnivå (væskekontakt) som anbefalt av Centers for Disease 
Control (CDC) og godkjent av the American Dental Association. 

Referanser:
CDC Guideline for Disinfection and Sterilization in Healthcare Facilities, 
2008. Rutala WA, Weber DJ, Healthcare Infection Control Practices 
Advisory Committee (HICPAC).
Avhending – Se HMS-databladet (tilgjengelig ved www.3MESPE.com 
eller ved ditt lokale 3M datterselskap) for informasjon om avhending.

Kundeinformasjon
Ingen person har myndighet til å gi informasjon som avviker i innhold 
fra informasjonen i denne veiledningen.
Forsiktig: I henhold til føderal lov i USA kan dette produktet kun selges 
eller brukes som foreskrevet av fagpersonell innen tannhelse.

Garanti
3M ESPE garanterer at dette produktet er fritt for defekter i materiale 
og fremstilling. 3M ESPE GIR INGEN ANNEN GARANTI, INKLUDERT 
UNDERFORSTÅTT GARANTI ELLER GARANTI OM SALGBARHET 
ELLER EGNETHET TIL ET SPESIELT FORMÅL. Brukeren er selv 
ansvarlig for å fastslå produktets egnethet til et spesielt formål. Dersom 
produktet vises å være defekt i løpet av garantiperioden, er reparasjon 
eller utskifting av 3M ESPE produktet din eneste rettighet og 3M ESPEs 
eneste forpliktelse.

Ansvarsbegrensning
Unntatt steder hvor det er forbudt ved lov, vil 3M ESPE ikke være 
ansvarlig for tap eller skade som oppstår fra dette produktet, enten direkte, 
indirekte, spesielle, tilfeldige eller følgeskader, uansett teorien som er 
hevdet, inkludert garanti, kontrakt, uaktsomhet eller objektivt ansvar.

3M ESPE Customer Care/MSDS Information:  
U.S.A. 1-800-634-2249 and Canada 1-888-363-3685.
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